т		
	0	
ı	_	
۱	2	
ł	0	2.2
١	Ñ	
ı	õ	
ı	~	
ł	0	

	:	
Form PTO-1595		
(Rev. 10/02)	100756500	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	102756580	

(Rev. 10/02)	0/02)					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	2756580					
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	7	V V V				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 5-21-04 Dustin G. Smith, Bryan Butts, Jeffrey S.		ne and address of receiving party(ies) ne: The Scott Fetzer Company				
Hollister, Ronald J. Reinke, William F.		ne.				
Wilcoxson, Ted Thompson, Admir M.		rnal Address:				
Neshat						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	✓ No —	&				
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment Merger	<u> </u>	28800 Clemens Road				
Security Agreement Change of I	Name Stre	eet Address: 28800 Clemens Road				
Other	\					
	City	r: Westlake State: OH Zip: 44145				
April 14	City					
April 14, Execution Date:	Additi	tional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		11186-1010				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 4/14/04						
1		Patent No.(s)				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. F	falent No.(5)				
						
Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
5. Name and address of party to whom correspor concerning document should be mailed:		number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Dennis B. Haase	7. Total	I fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00				
Internal Address:		Enclosed				
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: Post Office Box 6206	8. Dep	posit account number:				
City: Hot Springs State: AR Zip: 71902						
DO N	OT USE THIS S	PACE				
9. Signature.						
	6-1	1				
Dennis B. Haase	Con Sold	May 18, 2004				
Name of Person Signing	Signa					
		ttachments, and documents: 5				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments						

06/01/2004 MGETACHE 00000131 10850519

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 015383 FRAME: 0363

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DUSTIN G. SMITH, BRYAN BUTTS, JEFFREY S.

HOLLISTER, RONALD J. REINKE, WILLIAM F. WILCOXSON, TED THOMPSON and ADMIR M. NESHAT are individuals and citizens of the United States, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), are the original and joint inventors and exclusive owners of the new and novel device set forth in the Application for United States Letters Patent entitled SPACE SAVING SWIVEL BLOCK UTENSIL HOLDER, filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, THE SCOTT FETZER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 28800 Clemens Road, Westlake, Ohio 44145, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said patent application and any United States Letters Patent obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHICH IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties hereto, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, national and international, to said application and all Letters Patent in the United States to be obtained therefor on said application, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, or reissue thereof, for the full term, or terms, for which the same may be granted.

-1-

PATENT REEL: 015383 FRAME: 0364 Assignors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement and sale.

Assignors further covenant that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters. Patent as may be known and accessible to Assignors and will testify to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, or its legal representative, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

DUSTIN G. SMITH

Dated: 4-14, 2004

BRYAN BUTTS

Dated: 4-/4, 2004

JEFFREY S. HOLLISTER

Dated: 4-14, 2004

RONALD J. REINKE

Dated: 4-/4, 2004

Ronold J. Kranke

	WILLIAM F. WILCOXSON
Dated: 4-14 , 2004	Nº7. Wilcoxson
Dated: 4//2, 2004	TED THOMPSON Left Shory Man
	MIKE NESHAT
Dated:, 2004	MANZEONETH
STATE OF ARKANSAS)) ss:	
COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD)	
On <u>April 14</u> , 2004, b	pefore me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appea	
BUTTS, JEFFREY S. HOLLISTER, RONALI	D J. REINKE and WILLIAM F.
WILCOXSON, known to me, or proved satisf	factorily to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	owledged to me that he executed the
same.	
Subscribed and sworn to before	e me this What day of

HEATHER McQUAY NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS LAWRENCE COUNTY My Commission Expires 8-28-2013

STATE OF ATKANSAS) ss: COUNTY OF LAWREL) On April 12 th , 2004, before me, the undersigned, a Notary				
Public in and for said State, personally appeared TED THOMPSON, known to me, or				
proved satisfactorily to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2004, at 11:35 Am , Arkansas HEATHER McGUAY NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS LAWRENCE COUNTY My Commission Expires 8-28-2013				
STATE OF ARKANSAS)) ss: COUNTY OF CRAIGHEAD)				
On <u>2 - 2 6</u> , 2004, before me, the undersigned, a Notary				
Public in and for said State, personally appeared ADMIR M. NESHAT, known to me,				
or proved satisfactorily to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within				
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>26</u> day of				
Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL JIMMIE H. SMITH NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS CRAIGHEAD COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 7-27-2000				

RECORDED: 05/21/2004

PATENT

REEL: 015383 FRAME: 0367